

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 2021-KP-01893

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Applicant

v.

REGINALD REDDICK
Respondent

On Supervisory and/or Remedial Writs
Twenty-Fifth Judicial District Court, Parish of Plaquemines,
No. 93-03922;
Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit, No. 2021-K-0589

Louisiana's Original Brief

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLES J. BALLAY (#2719)
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

/s/ Shae McPhee

ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL (#20685)
Solicitor General

SHAE MCPHEE (#38565)
Deputy Solicitor General
Lead Counsel

J. Taylor Gray (#33562)
Assistant Attorney General

Louisiana Department of Justice
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1850
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (225) 938-0779
Facsimile: (504) 556-9900
mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

25th Judicial District
333 F. Edward Hebert Blvd., Bldg. 201
Belle Chasse, LA 70037
Telephone: (504) 934-6630
charlesballay@25thda.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ERRORS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NEW PROCEDURAL RULES NEVER APPLY RETROACTIVELY	6
A. In Federal Habeas Cases, the Watershed Exception Is “Moribund”.....	6
B. Since Adopting <i>Teague</i> , This Court Has Never Applied a New Procedural Rule Retroactively	10
C. This Court Should Hold the Watershed Exception Is “Moribund” for State Collateral Review	12
II. <i>RAMOS</i> DID NOT ANNOUNCE A WATERSHED PROCEDURAL RULE.....	14
A. <i>Edwards</i> Correctly Concluded <i>Ramos</i> Is Not a Watershed Rule	14
B. Non-unanimity Does Not “Seriously Diminish” Accuracy.....	16
C. Unanimity Is Not a Previously Unrecognized Bedrock Rule	21
III. THE STATE’S FINALITY INTERESTS ARE OVERWHELMING	21
A. Applying <i>Ramos</i> Retroactively Could Overwhelm the Justice System.....	22
B. The State’s Interests Are Untainted by Race Discrimination.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	15
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	8, 9, 13
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	7, 18
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	9, 11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	9
<i>Cassard v. Vannoy</i> , 2020-00020 (La. 10/6/20), 2020 WL 5905099	23
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	8
<i>Chen v. City of Hous.</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	7, 11
<i>Dennis v. Vannoy</i> , 2019-01794 (La. 7/24/20), 299 So.3d 54	22
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	15, 17
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	passim
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2737 (2020)	passim
<i>Falconer v. Lane</i> , 905 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13, 20

<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	9
<i>Givens v. State Through Attorney General’s Office</i> , 2020-00268 (La. 10/6/20), 2020 WL 5904873	23
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	6
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Hernandez v. Vannoy</i> , 2019-02034 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 857	22
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	25
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	19
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , 2019-01989 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 824	22
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 2019-02074 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 858	22
<i>Lionel Jones v. State</i> , 2019-01900 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So. 3d 1060	22
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667	11, 14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	12
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	7, 11, 13, 22
<i>O’Callaghan v. Attorney General</i> , [1993] 2 I.R. 17, 26	21
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	9, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	8
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8, 17
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	7, 20
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	9, 16, 23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	passim
<i>Silva v. Vannoy</i> , 2019-01861 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So.3d 1033	22
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	24
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992)	6, 10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Alcus Smith</i> , 2020-00621 (La. 9/29/20), 2020 WL 5793717	23
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 2019-01718 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 827	23
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 2020-00378 (La. 10/14/20), 2020 WL 6059695	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2020-00276 (La. 6/22/20), 297 So.3d 721	22
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2019-02053 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 856	22
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 2020-00001 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 838	22
<i>State v. Dotson</i> , 2019-01828 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So.3d 1059	22
<i>State v. Eaglin</i> , 2019-01952 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 840	22
<i>State v. Essex</i> , 2020-00009 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 843	22
<i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 2019-01929 (La. 10/14/20), 302 So. 3d 1096	12
<i>State v. George</i> , 255 La. 104, 229 So. 2d 715 (1969)	16
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 2012-0375 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/2/13), 122 So. 3d 1028, 1038, <i>writ denied</i> , 2013-2109 (La. 3/14/14), 134 So. 3d 1193.....	24
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2020-00291 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 13	23

<i>State v. Hattaway</i> , 621 So. 2d 796 (La. 1993)	12
<i>State v. Hawthorne</i> , 2020-00586 (La. 9/29/20), 2020 WL 5793105	23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2020-00037 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 33	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2019-02075 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 858	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020-00052 (La. 9/29/20), 2020 WL 5793805	23
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 2020-01989 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 824	22
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 2020-00055 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 828	22
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2019-01821 (La. 8/14/20, 2020 WL 4726952.....	22
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2019-01632 (8/14/20), 300 So.3d 830.....	22
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 2020-00873 (La. 7/17/20, 299 So.3d 64	22
<i>State v. Mims</i> , 2019-2088 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 867	22
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 2020-00623 (La. App. 10/14/20), 2020 WL 6059685.....	23
<i>State v. Parish</i> , 2020-00072 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 861	22
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 2019-01354 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 856	22
<i>State v. Rashan Williams</i> , 2020-00069 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 860	22
<i>State v. Reddick</i> , 94-2230 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/29/96), 670 So. 2d 551	1
<i>State v. Reddick</i> , 97-1155 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/11/98), 707 So. 2d 521	1
<i>State v. Reddick</i> , 98-0664 (La. 9/18/98), 724 So. 2d 755	1
<i>State v. Rochon</i> , 2019-01678 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So.3d 1028	22
<i>State v. Rockeymore</i> , 253 La. 101, 216 So. 2d 828 (1968)	16
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2006-1755 (La. 4/11/07), 955 So. 2d 81	6

<i>State v. Sims</i> , 2020-00298 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 17	23
<i>State v. Skipper</i> , 2020-00280 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 16	23
<i>State v. Sonnier</i> , 2019-02066 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 857	22
<i>State v. Sparks</i> , 1988-0017 (La. 5/11/11), 68 So. 3d 435	6
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 2019-01318 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 855	22
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2012-2763 (La. 11/5/13), 130 So. 3d 829	11
<i>State v. Triplett</i> , 2019-01718 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 827	22
<i>State v. Wardlaw</i> , 2020-00004 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 859	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2019-02010 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 856	22
<i>State v. Withers</i> , 2020-00258 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 860	22
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2019-01818 (La. 6/12/20), 2020 WL 3424876	22
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 95-2385 (La. 7/2/96), 676 So. 2d 87	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 310 (1989).....	passim
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Vincent Smith v. Louisiana</i> , 2019-02080 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 859	22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	25
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	passim
Statutes	
La. C. Cr. P. art. 930.8(A)(2)	2
Louisiana Constitution Article I, § 12.....	24
Louisiana Constitution Article I, § 13.....	12

Other Authorities

7 Records of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973: Convention Transcripts 1184–89 (La. Constitutional Convention Records Comm’n 1977).....	24
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1169, 1191 (1995)	19
ALI, <i>Code of Criminal Procedure</i> §355 (1930)	26
American Bar Association, <i>Project on Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , Trial By Jury § 1.1 (1968)	26
Ethan J. Lieb, <i>A Comparison of Criminal Jury Decision Rules in Democratic Countries</i> , 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 629, 642 (2008)	20
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>see</i> https://bit.ly/3091xdd (last visited 4/4/2022)	19
Oyez, <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , https://www.oyez.org/cases/2020/19-5807	4
Sally Lloyd-Bostock & Cheryl Thomas, <i>Decline of the “Little Parliament”: Juries and Jury Reform in England and Wales</i> , 62-SPG Law & Contemp. Probs. 7, 36 (1999).....	21
U.S. Census Bureau, State Population Totals, https://bit.ly/363ZLxN	19
